IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”), was issued in November 2009 with additions in October 2010
and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”).
IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair
value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its
financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the
financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities
were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at
fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity’s own credit risk
in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single
impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for
annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted.

5. EQUIPMENT

For the three months ending June 30, 2017
  Field

equipment
 Computer
equipment

 Total

Net book value, beginning  $   3,805  $   472  $   4,277
  Amortization  (332)  (236)  (568)
Ending  3,473  236  3,709
Consisting of
  Cost  6,644  3,675  10,319
  Accumulated amortization  (3,171)  (3,439)  (6,610)
  3,473  236  3,709

For the year ending March 31, 2017
  Field

equipment
 Computer
equipment

 Total

Net book value, beginning  $   5,134  $   1,862  $   6,996
  Additions  -  -  -
  Amortization  (1,329)  (1,390)  (2,719)
Ending  3,805  472  4,277
Consisting of
  Cost  6,644  3,675  10,319
  Accumulated amortization  (2,839)  (3,203)  (6,042)
  3,805  472  4,277

GREENLAND RESOURCES INC. Page 9
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED, CONSOLIDATED, INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2017 AND 2016
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include the Board of Directors, close family members and enterprises that are controlled by
these individuals as well as certain persons performing similar functions. In accordance with IAS 24, key
management personnel are those having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling
the activities of the Company, directly or indirectly, including any directors (executive and non-executive) of